



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2911/2025**

XXXXX

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Mahima Aggarwal, Adv.

versus

THE STATE OF GOVT & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhy, ASC
with Mr. Abhijeet Kumar and Ms. Amisha Gupta,
Adv. for State with SI Monika

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

11.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 27121/2025

1. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 2911/2025

3. Through the present petition, the petitioner seeks direction to respondent no. 2, SHO, PS Jagat Puri, Delhi and respondent no. 3, DCP, Shastri Park, Delhi to take legal action against respondent no. 4, i.e., the accused person in the FIR No. 429/2025, registered at the instance of petitioner under Sections 64(1)/74/3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023, at PS – Jagat Puri.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has already made a complaint to the SHO, PS – Jagat Puri, Delhi. Accordingly,



it is prayed that this Court may be pleased to grant protection to the petitioner and her family.

5. Heard.

6. Issue notice.

7. Learned ASC for the State, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice and seeks some time to file status report.

8. Learned ASC, appearing for the State fairly submits that the petitioner ought to be protected. She submits that SHO/Beat Officer of the concerned area will be sensitized, and the petitioner shall be provided with the number of the SHO/Beat Officer, and she will be at the liberty to call the officer as and when she apprehends any threat to her life and liberty.

9. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, on instructions, has no objection to the submission made by the learned ASC.

10. Therefore, in view of the above facts and submissions, let the number of SHO/Beat Officer of PS – Jagat Puri, Delhi be provided to the petitioner in the due course of the day so that the petitioner may contact such concerned police officials in case of emergency.

11. List on 28.01.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025

gs/ryp